
IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

No. 22A-PL-337

KELLER J. MELLOWTIZ,
Appellant-Plaintiff,

v.

BALL STATE UNIVERSITY AND
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF BALL
STATE UNIVERSITY,
Appellees-Defendants,

and

STATE OF INDIANA,
Appellee-Intervenor.

Interlocutory Appeal from the
Marion Superior Court,

No. 49D01-2005-PL-15026,

The Honorable Matthew C. Kincaid,
Special Judge.

**PETITION TO TRANSFER APPELLEE-INTERVENER
STATE OF INDIANA**

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher[at]atg.in.gov

THEODORE E. ROKITA, No. 18857-49
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER, No. 17949-49
Solicitor General

AARON T. CRAFT, No. 29215-53
Section Chief, Civil Appeals

BENJAMIN M. L. JONES, No. 29976-53
Assistant Section Chief, Civil Appeals

JAMES A. BARTA, No. 31589-49
Deputy Solicitor General

ABIGAIL R. RECKER, No. 32071-29
Deputy Attorney General

Counsel for State of Indiana

Petition to Transfer
State of Indiana

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

INTRODUCTION 6

BACKGROUND AND PRIOR TREATMENT OF ISSUES ON TRANSFER 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. Transfer is Warranted Because the Court of Appeals Invalidated a State
 Statute..... 9

 II. Transfer is Warranted Because Section 7 Principally Advances Important
 Public Policy Judgments11

CONCLUSION.....16

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE.....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Church v. State, 189 N.E.3d 580 (Ind. 2022) 7, 11, 12, 13

Girl Scouts of S. Ill. V. Vincennes Ind. Girls, Inc.,
988 N.E.2d 250 (Ind. 2013) 9–10

Hatcher v. Lake Superior Court, 500 N.E.2d 737 (Ind. 1986) 12

Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc., 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) 14

Mellowitz v. Ball State University, ___ N.E.3d ___,
No. 22A-PL-337, slip op. (Ind. Ct. App. Oct. 5, 2022) 6, 9, 10, 14

State ex rel. Indiana & Michigan Elec. Co. v. Sullivan Circuit Court,
456 N.E.2d 1019 (Ind. 1983) 12

State v. Doe, 987 N.E.2d 1066 (Ind. 2013) 12

State v. Hernandez, 910 N.E.2d 213 (Ind. 2009) 10

State v. Timbs, 169 N.E.3d 361 (Ind. 2021) 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) 15

28 U.S.C. § 1453 15

28 U.S.C. §§ 1711–1715 15

Ind. Code § 25-1-20-3 13

Ind. Code § 25-1-20-5 13

Ind. Code § 34-12-5-7 6, 8

Ind. Code § 34-13-3-3 13

Ind. Code § 34-30-13.5-1 13

Ind. Code § 34-30-13.5-3 13

Ind. Code § 34-30-32-10 10

Ind. Code § 34-30-33-8 10

Petition to Transfer State of Indiana	
Ind. Code § 34-7-8-2	13
Ind. Code § 34-8-1-3	11
Ind. Code § 34-8-2-1	11
Ind. Code § 6-6-1.1-910	10
Ind. Code § 6-6-4.1-7.1	11
Ind. Code § 6-8.1-9-7	10
Ind. Code § 9-33-3-3	10
Public Law 1-2021	10
Public Law 166-2021, § 13.....	6
Rules	
Ind. Appellate Rule 4	9
Ind. Appellate Rule 57	6, 9
Other Authorities	
Class Action Reform, American Tort Reform association, available at https://www.atra.org/issue/class-action-reform/ (last viewed Nov. 21, 2022)	14
Class Actions, U.S. Chamber of Commerce Litigation Center, available at https://www.chamberlitigation.com/class-actions (last viewed Nov. 21, 2022)	14
Ind. Reg. LSA Doc. No. 20-194 (Mar. 23, 2020) (E.O. 20-08), available at www.in.gov/gov/files/Executive_Order_20-08_Stay_at_Home.pdf (last viewed Nov. 21, 2022)	7
